
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.32 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 24 October 2024 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 31 
October 2024 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below. 
 

3 Site Visits
  

To confirm a date of Wednesday 11/12/2024 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 

4 Approval of Minutes

  

Public Document Pack



 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.32 
in printing costs 

 
 

 5 - 12 
To receive for approval the minutes of the 19/9/2024   
 

5 Public Speakers
  

To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting (if 
any). 
 

6 Amendment Sheet
  

That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as an 
urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order 
to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so as 
to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be accommodated. 
 

7 Development Control Committee Guidance
13 - 16 

 
8 P/22/508/FUL Land at Cefn Road (former reservoir) Cefn Cribwr, CF32 0DA

17 - 48 
 

9 P/21/379/FUL Land at Ffordd Tirion Broadlands Bridgend CF31 5EJ
49 - 84 

 
10 Appeals

85 - 114 
 

11 Training Log
115 - 116 

 
12 Urgent Items

  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
A R Berrow 
RJ Collins 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
M R John 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
R J Smith 
A Wathan 
R Williams 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

C L C Davies M R John W J Kendall J E Pratt 
R J Smith A Wathan R Williams  
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RJ Collins and H Griffiths 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Gillian Dawson Lawyer - Planning 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Steven Jenkins Development Control Team Leader 
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer 
 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 
 

46. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:- 
 
Councillor R Collins 
Councillor H Griffiths 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
47. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

There were no declarations of interest 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

48. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                                 That a date of Wednesday 30 October 2024 be agreed for any 
proposed site inspections arising at the meeting &/or identified 
in advance of the next Committee by the Chairperson. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

49. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                                  That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 20 August 2024, be approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 19 September 2024 

P
age 6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

 
 

50. Public Speakers 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no public speakers at today’s meeting, other than the Legal Officer reading out a written 
submission from Councillor N Clarke in relation to Planning Application P/23/610/FUL. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

51. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control 
Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance 
with Par 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order for Committee to consider any necessary modifications to 
the Committee Report, so as to take account of any late 
representations and revisions that may require to be 
accommodated 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

52. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities 
outlining guidance for the Development Control Committee, Be 
noted. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

53. P/24/249/FUL, 19 Nant Ffornwg, Cefn Glas, Bridgend, CF31 4TJ 
 

 

Decision Made RESOLVED:                                               That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions 

P
age 7



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:- 

 
Proposal 
 
 Retention of change of use from dwellinghouse (use class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
(use class C4). 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

54. P/23/610/FUL, Rooklands Leisure Park, Pyle Road, Porthcawl CF36 5EJ 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                              That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:- 

 
Proposal 
 
Proposed lodge caravan site consisting of 37 static caravan/lodges, a reception building, new access and 
access roads, parking areas, bin store and associated works 
 
Amend Condition 5 of the report to that as follows:- 
 
5. No development shall commence until a short journey travel plan which includes soft and hard 
measures to improve pedestrian safety, active travel access points and street lighting is be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local Planning Authority. Such a plan shall contain, measures and initiatives 
relating to the encouragement and promotion of the use of sustainable and active transport modes for 
short journeys to and from the site for new and existing visitors, pedestrian access points from the site and 
increased pedestrian safety highway infrastructure.  The plan shall be implemented before the first 
beneficial use of the development, with the travel plan document sent with any welcome pack or literature 
and displayed on the site and website. 
 
Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainable and active travel modes of transport to and from the site   

and to comply with policies SP3 and PLA12 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan 2024. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

P
age 8



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 

55. Appeals 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

(1)   That the appeals received since the last meeting of the Committee as shown in the r
[...]
                                        That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities 
outlining up and coming training sessions for Members, be 
noted. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

59. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 
 
 

P
age 11



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 11:30.  

P
age 12



 

Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

I submit for your consideration the following report on Planning Applications and other Development Control 
matters based upon the information presently submitted to the Department.   Should any additional information 
be submitted between the date of this report and 4.00pm on the day prior to the date of the meeting, relevant 
to the consideration of an item on the report, that additional information will be made available at the meeting. 
 
For Members’ assistance I have provided details on standard conditions on time limits, standard notes 
(attached to all consents for planning permission) and the reasons to justify site inspections. 
 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 
On some applications for planning permission reference is made in the recommendation to the permission 
granted being subject to standard conditions. These standard conditions set time limits in which the proposed 
development should be commenced, and are imposed by the Planning Act 1990.  Members may find the 
following explanation helpful:- 
 
Time-limits on full permission 
Grants of planning permission (apart from outline permissions) must, under section 91 of the Act, be made 
subject to a condition imposing a time-limit within which the development authorised must be started.  The 
section specifies a period of five years from the date of the
[...]
ked on site for clarification. However, discussions on the application will 
only take place at the subsequent Committee. 

 
 
Frequently Used Planning Acronyms 

AONB Area Of Outstanding Natural Beauty PEDW Planning & Environment Decisions Wales 

APN Agricultural Prior Notification PPW Planning Policy Wales 

BREEAM Building Research Establishment 
Environmental Assessment Method 

S.106 Section 106 Agreement 

CA Conservation Area SA Sustainability Appraisal 

CAC Conservation Area Consent SAC Special Area of Conservation 

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment 

DAS Design and Access Statement SINC Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation 

DPN Demolition Prior Notification SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance 

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 

ES Environmental Statement SUDS Sustainable Drainage Systems 

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TAN Technical Advice Note 

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TIA Transport Impact Assessment 

LB Listed Building TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification 

LBC Listed Building Consent TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LDP Local Development Plan UCO Use Classes Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority UDP Unitary Development Plan 

PINS Planning Inspectorate   

 

Page 16



REFERENCE:  P/22/508/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Valleys to Coast Housing Tremains Business Park, Tremains Road, 
Bridgend, CF31 1TZ 

 

LOCATION:  Land at Cefn Road (former reservoir) Cefn Cribwr CF32 0DA 
 

PROPOSAL: Residential development of 16no. units and associated works 
 

RECEIVED:  15 July 2022 
 

APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION  
The application site is located within the settlement of Cefn Cribwr and forms a rectangular 
shaped parcel of land measuring approximately 0.4 hectares, which is occupied by a large 
covered concrete reservoir building (although this use has now ceased). A 
telecommunications mast is located within the north-western corner of the site, which 
[...]
 
environment for the proposed end use. 
 
SRS have requested the inclusion of conditions and informatives to ensure that the safety 
of future occupiers is not prejudiced in accordance with policy DNP9 of the Bridgend County 
Borough Council Local Development Plan. 
 
CONCLUSION 
This application is recommended for approval because the development is in accord with 
the policies of the Replacement Local Development Plan and will deliver affordable housing 
on a sustainable site. The effect of the proposal on the character and amenities of the area, 
specifically, those enjoyed by existing residents has been carefully considered and subject 
to control being imposed through the grant of planning permission, the impacts on the living 
conditions should not be so adverse as to warrant refusing planning permission.  
 
In transport policy terms, the site is reasonably well-served by public transport and access 
to active travel is available. It is however acknowledged that trips to places of work and 
major retail facilities are still likely to be made by car. The layout has been amended to 
address previous concerns but the current arrangements both in terms of the road design  
and parking accord with the Council’s guidelines.  
 
Biodiversity impacts will be modest and at a local level and mitigation and enhancement 
works as recommended by the applicant’s consultant ecologist will be secured through the 
consent. 
  
The representations received have been considered however, on balance, it is not 
considered that they outweigh the merits of the development. 
 
In summary, it is considered that the development accords with Policies SF1, SP3, SP5, 
PLA9, PLA12, SP6, COM3, COM6, COM10, SP10, SP17, DNP6, DNP7, DNP9 and DNP9 
of the Bridgend Local Development Plan.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
(A) The applicant enter into a Section 106 Agreement to:  
 

(i) Provide a financial contribution of £9,120 towards the provision of Formal 
Outdoor Sport to be used for the improvement of facilities within proximity of the 
proposed development.  

(ii) Provide a financial contribution of £12,000 towards improvements in public 
transport facilities in the corridor serving the application site.  

 
(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a decision  
notice granting planning consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered  
into the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the following conditions: 
 
 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans: 
 

Site Location Plan (Drawing No. 
2275 00 (03) 100) 

 

Site Layout (Drawing No. 2275 00 
(03) 101 Rev A) 

Revision H 

Street Scenes 01-01, 02-02, & 03- Revision C 

Page 38



03 (Drawing No. 2275 00 (03) 400) 

Site Sections 01-01, 02-02 & 03-03 
(Drawing No. 2275 00 (03) 401) 

Revision C 

HT 211 Plans (Drawing No. 2275 
211 (03) 200) Plots 1 & 2 

Revision B 

HT 211 Elevations (Drawing No 211 
(03) 200) Plots 1 & 2 

Revision B 

HT 421 & 422 Plans (Drawing No. 
2275 421 (03) 200) Plots 1 & 2 

Revision B 

HT 421 & 422 Elevations (Drawing 
No. 2275 421 (03) 300) Plots 1 & 2 

Revision B 

HT 531 Plans (Drawing No. 2275 
531 (03) 200) Plots 11-12 & 13-14. 

Revision B 

HT 531 Elevations (Drawing No. 
2275 531 (03) 300) Plots 11-12 & 
13-14. 

Revision A 

HT 642 Plans (Drawing No. 2275 
642 (03) 300) Plots 15 &16 

Revision B 

HT 642 Elevations (Drawing No. 
2275 642 (03) 300 Plots 15 &16 

Revision B 

Site Perspective 01 (Drawing No. 00 
(03) 503) 

Revision A 

Site Perspective 02 (Drawing No. 00 
(03) 504) 

Revision A 

Site Perspective 03 (Drawing No. 00 
(03) 505) 

Revision - 

Site Perspective 04 (Drawing No. 00 
(03) 506) 

Revision A 

Aerial Perspective 01 (Drawing No. 
00 (03) 500) 

Revision B 

Aerial Perspective 02 (Drawing No. 
00 (03) 501) 

Revision B 

Aerial Perspective 03 (Drawing No. 
00 (03) 502) 

Revision B 

  

Detailed Soft Landscape Proposals 
(TDA.2696.01 Rev B) 

 
[...]
n the construction of the external surfaces of the 
dwellings hereby permitted have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
agreed details and retained in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed materials of construction are appropriate for  
use on the development so as to enhance and protect the visual amenity of the  
area. 
 

9. 
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that  
Order with or without modification) no development shall be carried out on any of 
the Plots hereby approved which comes within Parts 1 (Classes A, B and C) of 
Schedule 2 of this Order. 
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise future control over 
the scale of development as well as the installation of new windows or dormers or 
the extension of the property to the rear, in the interests of the residential 
amenities of adjacent properties and to protect the amenity space provided within 
the property. 
 

10 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that  
Order with or without modification) no building, structure or enclosure required for 
a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of a dwelling-house shall be constructed, 
erected or placed within the curtilage out on any of the dwellings or flats hereby 
approved. 
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the scale of 
development. 
 

11 Notwithstanding the approved layout plan, no development shall commence until 
a revised scheme and plan indicating the positions, height, design, materials and 
type of boundary treatment to be erected on the shared boundary with 11 Cefn 
Road and timetable for implementation has been submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include temporary 
fencing for the period of site clearance/construction and details of the scale and 
type of boundary treatment for the completed development which shall have 
regard to the proposed site levels and existing levels of the adjoining property and 
shall include a variation in finishes. Development shall be carried out in 

Page 42



accordance with the agreed plan and timetable 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the living conditions of the adjoining occupiers are 
protected during construction and following the completion/occupation of the 
development. amenities of the area are protected. 
 

12 The side window serving the hall in Plot 9 and facing 11 Cefn Road shall be fitted 
with a fixed pane obscurely glazed window to a minimum of level 5 on the 
Pilkington index of obscurity.  The window shall be fitted as stated prior to the 
dwelling being occupied and shall be retained in perpetuity.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of protecting the living conditions of the occupiers of the 
adjoining property.  
 

13.  No development shall commence until a scheme for permanently stopping up the 
existing access points and reinstating the vehicular crossings as footway has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented in full prior to the development being 
brought into beneficial use. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

14. The proposed means of access shall be laid out with 6 metre radius kerbing on 
both sides of the entrance constructed and retained in permanent materials as 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority with vision splays of 2m x 43m 
in both directions before the development is brought into beneficial use and 
retained as such thereafter unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

15. No structure, erection or planting exceeding 0.6 metres in height above adj
[...]
 the 
Bridgend, Replacement Local Development Plan (2024).  
 
On balance, and having specific regard to the objections and concerns raised, it is 
considered that the revised proposal would provide a good quality mixed use development 
that would positively contribute to both the vitality and viability of the Broadlands District 
Centre whilst also providing a form of new residential units for the locality.  

The scheme would utilise a significantly underused and overgrown area that has always 
been allocated and earmarked for development. The scheme represents an appropriate 
form of development that would have no unacceptable impacts on visual amenity, 
residential amenity, drainage, biodiversity and highway safety. The proposal is therefore 

Page 75



recommended for approval subject to conditions and the necessary planning obligation 
requirements.  

Accordingly, the proposed development accords with the relevant and applicable policies 
of the Replacement Local Development Plan (2024) and wider national planning policy 
and guidance.  

It is further considered that the decision complies with Future Wales - the National Plan 
2040, and the Council’s well-being objectives and the sustainable development principle in 
accordance with the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

(A) The applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to: - 
 

i) Provide 15% (two units) of the residential units as affordable housing units.  
 

ii) Provide a financial contribution for the sum of £5,700 (index linked) towards the 
provision/improvement of equipment/outdoor sport facilities within the locality of the 
application site. 

 
(B)  The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a 

decision notice granting planning permission in respect of this proposal once the 
applicant has entered into the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to 
the following conditions: -  

 
1. The developmen
[...]
24. 
  

4. Notwithstanding the requirements of condition 1, no development shall take place until 
there has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority a 
plan indicating the positions, height, design, materials and type of boundary treatment 
to be erected and a timetable for its implementation.  Development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the agreed plan and timetable. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the general amenities of the area are protected and to ensure 
the development complies with Policy SP3 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan, 
2024. 
  

5. Notwithstanding the requirements of condition 1, no development shall commence until 
a scheme for the comprehensive and integrated drainage of the site, showing how foul 
drainage, roof/yard water, highway drainage and land drainage will be dealt with has 
been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed 
scheme shall be implemented prior to the building being occupied and maintained and 
retained in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: To ensure effective drainage facilities are provided for the proposed 
development and to accord with Policies SP3 and DNP9 of the Bridgend Local 
Development Plan, 2024. 
  

6. Notwithstanding the requirements of condition 1, no development shall take place until 
a landscape management plan, including responsibilities and maintenance schedules 
for all landscaped areas, other than privately owned domestic gardens, including full 
details of both hard and soft landscaping works have been submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and these works shall be carried out as 
approved. These details shall include all proposed planting and landscaping such as 
schedule of plants/trees, species and number/densities, hard surfacing materials and 
implementation programme including full details of any trees to be removed at the site. 
Thereafter, all landscaping works shall be implemented in accordance with 
[...]
 Policy SP3 or the objectives of the SPG.  

Conclusion 

21. I have found that the proposal would not be harmful to the living conditions of 
neighbouring occupants, however the above identified harm to the character and 
appearance of the area is a significant and overriding factor. For the reasons given above 
and having regard to all other matters raised, I conclude that the appeal should be 
dismissed.   

22. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 5 
of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution 
towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives.  

 

Richard James 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions will be held in the Council Chamber but can also be accessed remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
Subject Date 
 
None in October 
 
 

 

Public Rights of Way / Bridleways 
 
Tree Policy - Green infrastructure 

To be arranged. 

 
(Members are reminded that the Planning Code of Practice, at paragraph 3.4, advises that you 
should attend a minimum of 75% of the training arranged).  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	4 Approval of Minutes
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/22/508/FUL Land at Cefn Road (former reservoir) Cefn Cribwr, CF32 0DA
	9 P/21/379/FUL Land at Ffordd Tirion Broadlands Bridgend CF31 5EJ
	10 Appeals
	11 Training Log



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow RJ Collins S Easterbrook M L Hughes 
A Wathan    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

C L C Davies S J Griffiths D T Harrison M R John 
J E Pratt R J Smith   
 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Jane Dessent Solicitor 
Lee Evans Senior Planning Officer 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Steven Jenkins Development Control Team Leader 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer 
 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

60. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors D M Hughes, MJ Kearn, W J Kendall, J Llewellyn-Hopkins and R 
Williams. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
61. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

62. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

That a date of Wednesday 11/12/2024 be confirmed for any proposed site inspections identified in 
advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

63. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee dated 19 September 2024 were 
approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

64. Public Speakers 
 

 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following public speakers addressed the Committee on planning application P/22/508/FUL:- 
 
Councillor HJ David – Ward member 
Jeffrey Thomas – Objector 
Geraint John – Agent for the applicant 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

65. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for Committee to 
consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so as to take account of late representations 
and revisions that require to be accommodated. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

66. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

That the Development Control Committee guidance be noted. 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

67. P/22/508/FUL Land at Cefn Road (former reservoir) Cefn Cribwr, CF32 
0DA 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

(1) That the applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to: 
 
(i) Provide a financial contribution of £9,120 towards the provision of Formal Outdoor Sport to be used 

for the improvement of facilities within proximity of the proposed development. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
(ii)        Provide a financial contribution of £12,000 towards improvements in public transport facilities in the   

corridor serving the application site. 
 

     (2)      The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a decision 
           notice granting planning consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered 
           into the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the conditions contained in her report. 
 
Typographical errors in the report had been noted and the following adjustments to the conditions are 
required: 
 
Condition 1: The approved Site Layout Drawing should be referenced: Drawing No. 2275 00 (03) 101 
Revision I; Street Scenes should be amended to 2275-00(03)400 Revision D and Site Sections changed to 
2275-00(03)401 Revision D. 
 
The wording of Condition 11 should also be adjusted to ensure that the agreed boundary treatment 
adjacent to 11 Cefn Road is maintained in perpetuity to ensure that the privacy of the neighbour is 
protected in the long term: 
 
11.   Notwithstanding the approved layout plan, no development shall commence until a revised scheme 

and plan indicating the positions, height, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be 
erected on the shared boundary with 11 Cefn Road and timetable for implementation has been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include 
temporary fencing for the period of site clearance/construction and details of the scale and type of 
boundary treatment for the completed development which shall have regard to the proposed site 
levels and existing levels of the adjoining property and shall include a variation in finishes. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed plan and timetable and the agreed 
boundary treatment shall be retained and maintained in perpetuity. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the living conditions of the adjoining occupiers are protected during construction 
and following the completion/occupation of the development. amenities of the area are protected. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

68. P/21/379/FUL Land at Ffordd Tirion Broadlands Bridgend CF31 5EJ  



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

      (1)  That the applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to: - 
 
      (i)   Provide 15% (two units) of the residential units as affordable housing units. 
 
      (ii) Provide a financial contribution for the sum of £5,700 (index linked) towards the 
            provision/improvement of equipment/outdoor sport facilities within the locality of the application site. 
 
      (2) The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a decision notice granting 

planning permission in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered into the 
aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the conditions contained in her report. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

69. Appeals 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

(1)       That the appeals received since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee, as  
detailed in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities be noted. 

 
(2)       That the appeals decided since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee, as 

listed in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities be Dismissed. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

70. Training Log 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities outlining up and coming training for members be 
noted. It was further noted that a workshop on Supplementary Planning Guidance be scheduled in 
December 2024 and also, that Welsh Water Dwr Cymru, be invited to give a further update to Committee 
at a future date to be agreed, in 2025. 
 

Date Decision Made 31 October 2024 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

 
 

71. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items. 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11:20.  


